
Executive 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 12 July 2018 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Metcalfe and C Pearson 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 

June 2018. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 

4.   Gambling Policy Refresh (Pages 7 - 44) 
 

 Report E/18/08 outlines details for reviewing the Gambling Policy.  
 

5.   Leisure Contract Annual Review April 2017 - March 2018 (Pages 45 
- 60) 
 

 Report E/18/09 outlines the eighth formal annual review of the Leisure 
Contract with Inspiring healthy lifestyles (IHL) and covers the period 
April 2017 to March 2018. 
 

6.   Housing Development Programme Progress Report (Pages 61 - 74) 
 

 E/18/10 provides an update for the Executive on the current status and 
progress of the Housing Development programme following its approval 
in January of this year. 
 

7.   Private Session  
 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, the meeting be not open to the Press and public during 
discussion of the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act. 
 

8.   Digital Strategy and Delivery Programme (Pages 75 - 106) 
 

 E/18/11 sets out the Council’s proposed approach to how technology 
will be used to support and enable the improvement and transformation 
of Selby District Council. 
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 2 August 2018 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 

Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 7 June 2018 

 
 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 June 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, C Metcalfe and C Pearson 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Gillian Marshall (Solicitor to the Council), Alex 
Dochery (Economic Development Officer), Caroline 
Sampson Paver (Commissioning and Procurement 
Team Leader), Michelle Dinsdale (Senior Policy 
and Performance Officer), Chris Watson (Policy & 
Performance Officer), Julie Walden 
(Communications & Marketing Officer) and 
Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 1 
 

Press: 2 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 10 to 14 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 20 June 2018. Decisions not called in 
may be implemented from Thursday 21 June 2018.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 7 June 2018 

 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

8 MINUTES 
 

 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
May 2018 for signature by the Chair. 

 
9 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
10 SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL UPDATE ON HS2 PHASE 2B 

 
 The Leader of the Council presented the report that updated the 

Executive on the proposed route for HS2 Phase 2b, the current 
timeline for the project and Council officers’ involvement to date.  
 
The following discussion took place: 
 

 The Executive was supportive in understanding the benefits 
HS2 could bring to the district however the Leader of the 
Council explained that the Council was aware that there 
were issues affecting some areas in the district such as 
Church Fenton where the new route would go through. 

 

 It was stated that due to Parish Councils being consulted 
separately on the proposals, it was important to have an 
understanding of their issues relating to HS2 and to develop 
a co-ordinated approach between the Parish Councils and 
the District Council when responding to any consultations on 
HS2.  

 

 In response to a query concerning the route, the Economic 
Development Officer explained that HS2 was classified as a 
national significant 
[...]
were currently unacceptable.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) To note the update on HS2 Phase 2b; 

 
ii) To formally adopt a position to HS2 which 

sets out that if the development of the route 

goes ahead, Selby District Council should 

seek to minimise any adverse local impacts 

as well as maximise the benefits for Selby 

District’s residents and businesses.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the Council to maximise the benefits of HS2 for Selby 
District’s residents and businesses, as well as minimise any 

Page 3



Executive 
Thursday, 7 June 2018 

 
 

adverse local impacts.  
 
 
 

11 POLICY FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF SELBY DISTRICT 
COUNCIL OWNED TREES 
 

 Councillor Pearson, Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health 
and Culture presented the report which outlined the draft policy for 
the management of Selby District Council owned trees for approval 
and adoption following a period of public consultation. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the Council did not have a current policy on tree 
management in place and although there was no legal requirement 
to have a policy, having one ensured that the Council could ensure 
risks were managed effectively and public safety was ensured. It 
was noted that the policy had been out to consultation and had 
been considered by the Policy Review Committee.  
 
The following discussion took place: 
 

 With regard to Brayton Barff, it was queried that as this was 
said to be jointly owned between the Council and Yorkshire 
Water, who was responsible for the maintenance of the 
trees. It was acknowledged that rather than the whole site 
being jointly owned, the Council owned one part of the site 
and Yorkshire Water, the other. It was felt this needed to be 
made clearer in the policy.  
 

 Clarification was sought on whether the Council could state 
that they would not prune or remove Council owned trees to 
allow the installation of solar panels to a property. The 
Commissioning and Procurement Team Leader explained 
that there was a section in another area of the policy which 
explained the steps to be taken if a tree was touching a 
property. It was felt that this section needed to be clearer 
and there needed to be cross referencing to other parts of 
the policy if there was relevant information in those areas.  
 

 With regard to the section on poisonous fruit, it was felt the 
wording needed to be amended to state that ‘appropriate 
action will be considered’.  
 

 Concern was raised that pollen, sap or fallen fruit falling on 
to public footpaths could have an impact on vulnerable 
people and it was felt that there needed to be clear 
commitment to protecting vulnerable people throughout the 

Page 4



Executive 
Thursday, 7 June 2018 

 
 

policy.  
 

 With regard to the disposal of green waste, it was felt this 
needed to state that it would be spread on Council owned 
land or on private land with the landowner’s permission. The 
Commissioning and Procurement Team Leader explained 
that Council contractors were aware that green waste 
needed to be spread on Council owned land and only on 
other land with permission. 
 

 The Executive felt that an update should be provided on how 
the policy was progressing in a year.  
 

RESOLVED: 
To approve the report and adopt the policy for the 
management of Selby District Council owned 
trees with the above amendments.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that the Council has a robust and compliant approach to 
the management of trees on its land, and effective risk 
management. 
 
 

12 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4 - 
2017/18 (JANUARY TO MARCH)/YEAR END 2017/18 
 

 Councillor Crane, Leader of the Council presented the report that 
provided a progress update on the delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2015-20 as measured by a combination of progress 
against priority projects/high level actions; and performance against 
key performance indicators (KPIs). 
 
The foll
[...]
ntent of the report and felt 
this made the information easier to understand.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the progress made against the Equality 
Objectives. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

To ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010 Public Sector 
Equality Duty and to update the Executive on progress made 
against the Equality Objectives Action Plan since it was approved in 
October 2017. 

 
The meeting closed at 4.55 pm. 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/18/08    
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive  
Date:     12th July 2018 
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: Whole District   
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Pearson, Lead Executive Member for 

Housing, Health and Culture 
Lead Officer: Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

Title: Gambling Policy Refresh 
 
Summary:  
 

Selby District Council is the Licensing Authority responsible for the licensing of 
certain gambling premises licences and all types of gaming machine permits in Selby 
District. As part of this role the Council must have regard to the statutory licensing 
objectives and issue a statement of licensing principles (the Gambling Policy) which 
must be reviewed every 3 years. The next review is due by January 2019. The 
existing policy has been reviewed and it is considered that very minor changes are 
required. This was brought before the Licensing Committee on Monday 14th May 
2018 and no comments were made. The Council must consult on the revised policy 
and it is intended to do this between 22 June and 14 September 2018. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

i. To note that the statutory review of the gambling policy is required and 
must go before Policy Review Committee, subject to public consultation 
before returning to the Executive and being approved by Full Council. 
 

ii. To approve a public consultat
[...]
this. The 
Gambling Policy must go before Policy Review Committee, subject to 
public consultation, before returning to the Executive and being approved 
by Full Council The new policy will then come in force 31st January 2019. 

 
7. Background Documents 

 
Existing Gambling Policy 

 
8. Appendices 

 

Appendix A – draft Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) 
 

Contact Officer:  
 

Sharon Cousins 
Licensing Manager 
scousins@selby.gov.uk 

01757 292033 

Page 9

http://www.selby.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/Gambling_Policy_2013.pdf


 

Page 10



 

 

p 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Gambling Policy  

 

Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Principles 

Page 11

http://intranet.image.local/sites/default/files/Selby District Council logo - no strapline - Copy.jpg


 

 

Contents 

PART A ............................................................................................................................. 4 

1.  Introduction ................................................................................................................... 4 

2. Profile of Selby District................................................................................................... 5 

3. Declaration .................................................................................................................... 6 

4. Responsible Authorities ................................................................................................. 6 

5. Interested parties ........................................................................................................... 6 

6.  Exchange of Information ............................................................................................... 7 

7.  Enforcement ................................................................................................................. 8 

8. Licensing Authority functions ....................................................................
[...]
o 
more than £5 may 
be prize money) 

D – combined money and non-money 
prize (coin pusher or penny falls 
machine) 

20p £20 (of which no 
more than £10 may 
be prize money) 

 
 

* with the option of a maximum £20,000 linked progressive jackpot on a premises 
basis only. 
 
**Stakes and Prizes may change. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/18/09  
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive  
Date:     12 July 2018 
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All  
Author: Aimi Brookes, Contracts Team Leader  
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Julie Slatter, Director of Corporate Services and 

Commissioning 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Leisure Contract Annual Review April 2017 - March 2018 
 
Summary:  
 

This is the eighth formal annual review of the Leisure Contract with Inspiring healthy 
lifestyles (IHL) and covers the period April 2017 to March 2018. The review covers 
the work at Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby Park as well 
as the outreach work of the Wellbeing Team.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
i. It is recommended that the Executive note the key findings of the report and in 
particular the performance of IHL to date 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To recognise the work IHL has made in delivering the leisure services offer across 
the Selby District and in delivering key aspects of the corporate plan.  
 

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The year of this review was the third full year of operation of Selby Leisure 

Centre.  Whilst there was a slight decline in the combined overall visits to 
Selby and Tadcaster sites, there has been an increase in the percentage of 
members participating in 3 or more sessions per week and an increase in the 
percentage of number of Lifestyle card holders.  As well as centre based 
activ
[...]
cipants increasing 
physical activity levels at 12 months

Quarterly / 
Annual -

GIAC0001 Number of people accessing Macmillan programme Annual 75 28

GIAC0002 Number of volunteers on the Macmillan programme Annual 2 2

GIAC0003
Number of new programmes within the 
Macmillan programme

Annual 0 0

GIHL001
Number of individuals completing the weight 
management (MILI) programme

Quarterly / 
Annual 1,174 1,526*

GIHL0003
Individuals completing MILI programme and achieving 
5% weight loss after 6months

Quarterly / 
Annual 662 782**

GIHL0004 Number of new clients accessing the MILI programme Quarterly / 
Annual 1,815 2,264***

5. COMMUNITY WELLBEING

PI Ref Indicator

2016/17 Target

Reporting 
Frequency

Varience

/RAG

2017/18

Direction
of Travel

* This includes 1,348 from the first programme and 178 from the second phase
** This includes 755 from the first programme and 27 from the second phase
*** This includes 1,983 from the first programme and 281 from the second phase

2016/17 Target2017/18 2016/17 Target2017/18

P
age 58



Inspiring healthy lifestyles

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/18/10    
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     12th July 2018 
Status:    Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Chris Kwasniewski, Housing and Regeneration 

Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Pearson, Lead Executive Member for 
 Housing, Health and Culture  
Lead Officer: Dave Caulfield, Director of Economic Regeneration 

and Place 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Housing Development Programme Progress Report 
 
Summary:  
 

This report is an update for the Executive on the current status and progress of the 
Housing Development programme following its approval in January of this year. It 
seeks approval to declare a small site surplus to requirements and seeks approval 
for the method of disposal for Edgerton Lodge and Barlby Road Depot with 
associated delegations to be able to proceed swiftly with these matters. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Executive is requested: 
 

1. To note progress that is being made on the Housing Development 
Programme and to declare the additional phase 2 small site (land adjacent to 
the George and Dragon West Haddlesey) surplus to operational 
requirements. 
 

2. To approve the disposal of the Edgerton Lodge site based on the Terms and 
method outlined in paragraphs 2.12-2.14 of this report and to delegate 
authority to the Director of Economic Regeneration and Place, in consultation 
with the Chief Finance Officer and portfolio holder for Finance and Resources 
to secure the most advantageous offer for the site subject to ensuring that the 
site delivers housing and market value is achieved. 

 
3. To approve the disposal of the Barlby Road depot site for commercial 

development and delegate authority to the Director of Economic Regeneration 
and Place, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the portfolio 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



holder for Finance and Resources, to dispose of the site by either open 
market sale or sealed bids, subject to ensuring that best consideration is 
achieved including securing outline planning consent prior to disposal if 
required. 
 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
To continue to deliver the Housing Development Programme approved by the 
Council. 
 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The revised Housing Development Programme was approved by the 

Executive on the 4th January 2018 based on investment of over £22 million to 
provide 207 homes for the Council and Selby and District Housing Trust 
(SDHT) by March 2020 – including 20 completed homes at Eggborough, 
Byram and Tadcaster.  

 

1.2 Since then progress has been made in delivering this revised programme with 
key schemes now on site and the next phase of smaller sites due to be 
procured in the next two months 
[...]
ding details of any 
Staged Payments; 

 Detailed proposals to develop the site for housing purposes based on pre-
application discussions that have been held with Development Management 
and highways; 

 A detailed Programme for the development of the site; 
 Proposals for a profit share arrangement with the Council; 
 Details of how the developer intends to work with the Selby and District 

Housing Trust to deliver affordable housing on the site (if appropriate) 

The expressions of interest will be evaluated and subject to due diligence and 
will need to fit with the Council’s corporate objective of making Selby a great 
place to live by delivering high quality housing. The financial appraisal will 
ensure that we strike an appropriate balance between maximising the return 
to the Council and minimising any risks of joint working. 

2.15 Former Barlby Rd depot - following discussions with Development 
Management and the Environment Agency the Barlby Road depot site has 
now been withdrawn from the Housing Development Programme, due to 
flooding constraints. Although flood mitigation measures could have been 
designed these would have been unviable to implement. 

Page 66



2.16 As a result, Members are requested to delegate authority to dispose of the 
site for commercial development to the Director of Economic Regeneration 
and Place, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the Lead 
Councillor for Finance and Resources, by either open market sale or sealed 
bids, subject to ensuring that best consideration is achieved. 

2.17 One option being considered to maximise the value of the site is for the 
Council to clear the site and secure an outline planning consent to develop it 
for commercial purposes, prior to it being marketed. This option will be 
explored and pursued if it represents the best financial option.  

Acquisitions 

 Section 106 Acquisitions 

2.18 The revised HDP approved in January 2018 assumed the acquisition of 75 
Section 106 ho
[...]
ct

N
o

v

D
e

c

Ja
n

Fe
b

M
a

r

A
p

r

M
a

y

Ju
n

Ju
l

A
u

g

Se
p

O
ct

N
o

v

D
e

c

Ja
n

Fe
b

M
a

r

A
p

r

M
a

y

Ju
n

Ju
l

A
u

g

Se
p

O
ct

N
o

v

D
e

c

Scheme

SMALL SITES PROGRAMME

Landing Lane, Riccall 5 A P C SOS PC 12

Byram Park Road, Byram 13 A P C SOS PC 12

HDP Ph2 Garage Sites 32 DD EB A Pr C P SOS PC PC

SDC LARGE SITES PROGRAMME

Edgerton Lodge 10 TREE DD EB A Pr C P C SOS 12

ACQUISITIONS

Ousegate, Selby 12 SOS PC PC

s106 - Ulleskelf 12 DD EB A C Ac PC PC PC

2017 2018 2019 2020

ECO

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Gambling Policy Refresh
	Appendix 1 - April 2018 Gambling Policy

	5 Leisure Contract Annual Review April 2017 - March 2018
	Final annual review

	6 Housing Development Programme Progress Report
	HDP Update - Appendix A

	8 Digital Strategy and Delivery Programme
	Appendix A_Digital Strategy May2018
	Appendix B_Digital Strategy Delivery Programme 2018_2020
	Appendix C PRIVATE - Digital Business Cases




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 July 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-
Chair), C Metcalfe and C Pearson 
 

Officers Present: Dave Caulfield (Director of Economic Regeneration 
and Place), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer 
(s151)), Gillian Marshall (Solicitor to the Council), 
Julian Rudd (Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration), Mike James (Media and 
Communications Manager), Keith Cadman (Head 
of Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement) (for 
minute item 18), Aimi Brookes (Contracts Team 
Leader) (for minute item 18), Jeff Gorse (Inspiring 
Healthy Lifestyles) (for minute item 18), Andrew 
Watmough (Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles) (for minute 
item 18) Chris Kwasniewski (Housing and 
Regeneration Manager) (for minute item 19), 
Jennifer Clewley (Business Transformation Officer) 
(for minute item 21) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager)  
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 17 to 19 and 21 are subject to call-in 
arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 25 July 2018. 
Decisions not called in may be implemented from Thursday 26 July 2018.  



Executive 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 

 
 
 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Lunn.  

 
15 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 7 

June 2018. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
June 2018 for signature by the Chair. 

 
16 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Mackman declared a personal interested in item six 

“Housing Development Programme Progress Report” as he was 
Chair of the Selby and District Housing Trust.  
 

17 GAMBLING POLICY REFRESH 
 

 Councillor Pearson, Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health 
and Culture presented the report which outlined the Gambling 
Policy for renewal.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the gambling policy needed to be reviewed every 
three years and the next review was due by January 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note that the statutory review of the 
gambling policy is required and must go 
before Policy Review Committee, subject to 
public consultation before returning to the 
Executive and being approved by Full 
Council. 

 
ii) To approve a public consultation on the 

draft Gambling Policy at Appendix A. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure compliance with the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

18 LEISURE CONTRACT ANNUAL REVIEW APRIL 2017 - MARCH 
2018 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 

 Councillor Crane, Leader of the Council presented the report that 
outlined the eighth formal annual review of the leisure contract with 
Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles (IHL). 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that this was the third review 
under the current contract with IHL and that from the information 
present, more people were using the leisure facilities.  
 
The following discussion took place: 
 

 The representatives from IHL explained that the past year 
had been a year of progress with the wellbeing service going 
from strength to strength. The Executive were informed that 
the visits to both leisure sites in the district had increased. 
 

 Discussion took place on the usage of the sites by casual 
users and it was felt that it would be useful if a breakdown 
could be provided demonstrating the membership split 
between casual and permanent users for 17/18. The 
representatives from IHL agreed to provide this information.  
 

 In response to a query concerning the car parking, it was 
noted that while the car park was under pressure at peak 
times, on the whole it operated well. 
 

 A query was raised on the figure of the total number of 
lifestyle members as a total proportion of the population of 
the district. IHL explained that the membership figure also 
included people living outside of the district. It was agreed 
that IHL would provide a breakdown of usage over the last 
12 months with figures for lifestyle members who lived within 
and out of the district and those who were regular users and 
those who were not.   
 

 In response to a query regarding funding, the Head of 
Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement explained that 
the external funding was used for additional outreach work 
while the wellbeing team were funded by the core contract 
with the Council.  
 

 In response to a query around marketing, the 
representatives from IHL explained that marketing strands 
had changed in recent year which meant current marketing 
was predominately carried out on social media. It was added 
that IHL did have a marketing plan which was based around 
attracting people to the sites.  
 

The Executive stated that they wished to amend the 
recommendation to commend the performance to date of IHL on 
the leisure contract to reflect the positive work being undertaken. 



Executive 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 

 
RESOLVED: 

To note the key findings of the report and 
commend the performance of IHL on the leisure 
contract to date.  
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To recognise the work IHL has made in delivering the leisure 
services offer across the Selby District and in delivering key 
aspects of the corporate plan.  
 

19 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Councillor Pearson, Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health 
and Culture presented the report which provided an update on the 
current status and progress of the Housing Development 
Programme (HDP) following its approval in January of this year.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that in January this year, the Executive had approved the 
HDP based on an investment of £22m. It was noted that agreement 
had been reached on a loan rate and terms of funding for the site at 
Ulleskelf between Selby District Council and Selby District Housing 
Trust. It was also noted that there was good progress of the 
schemes on site at Byram, Ousegate and Riccall. The Executive 
was informed that the report asked for approval to commence the 
next phase in the programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note progress that is being made on the 
Housing Development Programme and to 
declare the additional phase 2 small site 
(land adjacent to the George and Dragon 
West Haddlesey) surplus to operational 
requirements. 
 

ii) To approve the disposal of the Edgerton 
Lodge site based on the Terms and method 
outlined in paragraphs 2.12-2.14 of this 
report and to delegate authority to the 
Director of Economic Regeneration and 
Place, in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and Executive Lead Member 
for Finance and Resources to secure the 
most advantageous offer for the site 
subject to ensuring that the site delivers 
housing and market value is achieved. 

 
iii) To approve the disposal of the Barlby Road 



Executive 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 

depot site for commercial development and 
delegate authority to the Director of 
Economic Regeneration and Place, in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer 
and the Executive Lead Member for Finance 
and Resources, to dispose of the site by 
either open market sale or sealed bids, 
subject to ensuring that best consideration 
is achieved including securing outline 
planning consent prior to disposal if 
required. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To continue to deliver the Housing Development Programme 
approved by the Council. 
 

 
 
 

20 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the next item due to the nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
21 DIGITAL STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PROGRAMME 

 
 Councillor Crane, Leader of the Council presented the report that 

outlined the Council’s proposed approach to how technology will be 
used to support and enable the improvement and transformation of 
Selby District Council.  
 
The Leader of the Council explained that the strategy was important 
in the transformation and development of ICT at the Council. The 
Executive was informed that the four main areas of cost were 
Channel Shift, Digital Workforce, Disaster Recovery and ICT 
Infrastructure. 
 
In response to a query concerning why passwords to devices 
needed to be reset on a frequent basis, it was explained that this 



Executive 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 

was due to the Council needing to remain Public Service Network 
(PSN) compliant.  
 
In response to a query concerning the funding for the Digital 
Workforce area, the Business and Transformation Officer explained 
that this funding would be for Microsoft licences and replacing the 
devices of officers which were approaching end of life.  
 
The Executive discussed the total funding for the programme and 
raised concern at other projects as part of the total funding which 
were not included in the report. The Business Transformation 
Officer explained that additional projects would be brought back to 
the Executive for formal approval.  
 
It was agreed that recommendation four should include reference to 
consultation with the Lead Executive Member for Finance and 
Resources.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve the draft Digital Strategy 2018-
20. 

 
ii) To approve the draft Digital Delivery 

Programme. 
 

iii) To approve the proposed Programme 
Management arrangements.  

 

iv) To approve the outline business cases set 
out at Appendix C of the report and give 
delegated authority to the Director of 
Corporate Services & Commissioning in 
consultation with the Lead Executive 
Member for Finance and Resources on 
behalf of the Programme Board to proceed 
with the projects and associated spend 
within the ICT Capital Programme. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
As recognised in the recent Peer Review, digital transformation is 
central to the future sustainability of Selby District Council.  

Delivery of the Digital Strategy – via the proposed Digital Delivery 
Programme – will facilitate acceleration of the digital and 
transformational agenda. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.01 pm. 


